

KARL G. ANUTA (OSB #861423)
Law Office of Karl G. Anuta, P.C.
735 S.W. First Avenue, 2nd Floor
Portland, OR 97204
kga@integra.net
Phone: (503) 827-0320 | Fax: (503) 228-6551
Local Counsel for Plaintiff WaterWatch of Oregon

THE HONORABLE JOLIE RUSSO
THE HONORABLE ANN AIKEN

JANETTE K. BRIMMER (WSB #41271)
[Appearing Pro Hac Vice]
ANNA M. SEWELL (WSB # 48736)
[Appearing Pro Hac Vice]
Earthjustice
705 Second Avenue, Suite 203
Seattle, WA 98104
jbrimmer@earthjustice.org
asewell@earthjustice.org
Phone: (206) 343-7340 | Fax: (206) 343-1526
Lead Counsel for Plaintiff WaterWatch of Oregon

LAUREN M. RULE (OSB #015174)
ELIZABETH H. ZULTOSKI (OSB #105482)
Advocates for the West
3115 NE Sandy Blvd., Suite 223
Portland, OR 97232
lrule@advocateswest.org
ezultoski@advocates.org
Phone: (503) 914-6388
Counsel for Plaintiff Center for Biological Diversity

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF OREGON
EUGENE DIVISION

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY,
Plaintiff,

v.

U.S. BUREAU OF RECLAMATION,

Case No. 6:15-cv-02358-JR
Consolidated with
Case No. 6:16-cv-00035-JR

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY**

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MTN. FOR PRELIM. INJUNCTION
(Consolidated Case No. 6:15-cv-02358-JR)

Earthjustice
705 Second Ave., Suite 203
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 343-7340

Defendant,

and

**ARNOLD IRRIGATION DISTRICT,
CENTRAL OREGON IRRIGATION
DISTRICT, LONE PINE IRRIGATION
DISTRICT, NORTH UNIT IRRIGATION
DISTRICT, TUMALO IRRIGATION
DISTRICT,**

Intervenor Defendants.

INJUNCTION

WATERWATCH OF OREGON,

Plaintiff,

v.

**U.S. BUREAU OF RECLAMATION,
CENTRAL OREGON IRRIGATION
DISTRICT, NORTH UNIT IRRIGATION
DISTRICT, and TUMALO IRRIGATION
DISTRICT,**

Defendants,

and

**ARNOLD IRRIGATION DISTRICT, LONE
PINE IRRIGATION DISTRICT,**

Intervenor Defendants.

Case No. 6:16-cv-00035-JR

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING TO BRING THIS ACTION AND TO MAINTAIN A REQUEST FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION..... 3

II. THE REQUIREMENTS FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION ARE MET..... 6

A. Plaintiffs Have Demonstrated a Likelihood of Success on the Merits. 7

1. Defendants have a duty to prove that ongoing actions will avoid take. 7

2. Continued operation of the System will cause take. 9

B. BOR’s Arguments That It Is Not Violating the ESA are Unavailing..... 13

1. BOR must reinitiate consultation and take action to protect the species. 13

2. BOR cannot “change its mind” and evade consultation obligations. 14

3. BOR authorizes activities that result in take..... 16

C. The Harm to Oregon Spotted Frogs Will Be Irreparable..... 17

1. The law does not define irreparable harm under Section 9 as species-level harm..... 17

D. Plaintiffs’ Proposals Are Achievable and Will Minimize Harm to Frogs in All Seasons, While Defendants’ Proposal Continues to Allow Significant Harm. 23

E. Even With Balancing the Relative Harms and Public Interest, the Balance Tips In Favor of Protecting Frogs..... 27

CONCLUSION..... 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Tunaboat Ass’n v. Baldrige</i> , 738 F.2d 1013 (9th Cir. 1984)	22
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987).....	18
<i>Arizona Cattle Growers’ Ass’n v. Salazar</i> , 606 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2010)	8
<i>Big Country Foods, Inc. v. Board of Educ.</i> , 868 F.2d 1085 (9th Cir. 1989)	19
<i>Brower v. Evans</i> , 257 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2001)	22
<i>California ex rel. Lockyer v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 575 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2009)	18
<i>Cetacean Cmty. v. Bush</i> , 386 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2004)	3
<i>Coho Salmon v. Pac. Lumber Co.</i> , 30 F. Supp. 2d 1231 (N.D. Cal. 1998)	3
<i>Conner v. Burford</i> , 848 F.2d 1441 (9th Cir. 1988)	22
<i>Cottonwood Env’tl. Law Ctr. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 789 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2015)	13, 14, 18
<i>County of Okanogan v. NMFS</i> , 347 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2003)	14, 30
<i>Ctr. for Biol. Diversity v. Salazar</i> , 804 F. Supp. 2d 987 (D. Ariz. 2011)	16
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. C.L.</i> , 2016 WL 233193 (D. Idaho Jan. 8, 2016)	18, 21
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 2011 WL 6813200 (N.D. Cal. Decl., 28, 2011).....	18
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Bernal</i> , 204 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2000)	13, 18

<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Flowers</i> , 414 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2005)	8
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Jackson</i> , 791 F. Supp. 2d 96 (D.D.C. 2011)	8
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Martin</i> , 454 F. Supp. 2d 1085 (E.D. Wash. 2006)	8, 9, 17
<i>El Rescate Legal Servs., Inc. v. Executive Office of Immigration Review</i> , 959 F.2d 742 (9th Cir. 1991)	5
<i>Envtl. Prot. Info. Ctr. v. Simpson Timber Co.</i> , 255 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2001)	3
<i>Federal Crop. Ins. Corp. v. Merrill</i> , 332 U.S. 380 (1947)	27
<i>Forest Conserv. Council v. Rosboro Lumber</i> , 50 F.3d 781 (9th Cir. 1995)	18
<i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Espy</i> , 814 F. Supp. 142 (D.D.C. 1993)	27
<i>Greenpeace Foundation v. Mineta</i> , 122 F. Supp. 2d 1123 (D. Haw. 2000)	19
<i>Humane Soc’y of the United States v. Locke</i> , 626 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2010)	14
<i>Idaho Rivers United v. United States Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 2015 WL 9700887 (W.D. Wash. Jan. 7, 2015)	4, 19
<i>Intertribal Sinkiyone Wilderness Council v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 970 F. Supp.2d 988 (N.D. Cal. 2013)	22
<i>Kandra v. United States</i> , 145 F. Supp. 2d 1192 (D. Or. 2001)	14, 16
<i>Karuk Tribe of Cal. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 681 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2012)	14
<i>Klamath Water Users Protective Ass’n v. Patterson</i> , 204 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 2000)	14, 30
<i>League of Wilderness Defenders/Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. Connaughton</i> , 752 F.3d 755 (9th Cir. 2014)	17

<i>Loggerhead Turtle v. County Council of Volusia County</i> , 896 F. Supp. 1170 (M.D. Fla. 1995).....	17, 18
<i>Marbled Murrelet v. Pac. Lumber Co.</i> , 83 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir.1996)	18
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	15
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Nat'l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 422 F.3d 782 (9th Cir. 2005)	18, 27
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. NMFS</i> , 839 F. Supp. 2d 1117 (D. Or. 2011)	16
<i>National Wildlife Fed'n v. Burlington Northern Railroad</i> , 23 F.3d 1508 (9th Cir.1994)	20, 21
<i>National Wildlife Federation v. Nat'l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 235 F. Supp. 2d 1143 (W.D. Wash. 2002).....	19
<i>Native Ecosystems Council v. Krueger</i> , 946 F. Supp. 2d 1060 (D. Mont. 2013).....	8
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. Houston</i> , 146 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 1998)	14, 30
<i>Natural Res. Defense Council v. Kempthorne</i> , 506 F. Supp. 2d 322 (E.D. Cal. 2007).....	16
<i>Nw. Env'tl. Def. Ctr. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 817 F. Supp. 2d 1290 (D. Or. 2011)	19
<i>O'Neill v. United States</i> , 50 F.3d 677 (9th Cir. 1995)	14, 30
<i>Or. Natural Desert Ass'n v. Tidwell</i> , 716 F. Supp. 2d 982 (D. Or. 2010)	13
<i>Oregon Nat. Res. Council v. Allen</i> , 476 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2007)	19
<i>Pac. Coast Fed'n of Fishermen's Ass'ns v. Gutierrez</i> , 606 F. Supp. 2d 1195 (E.D. Cal. 2008).....	19
<i>Pac. Rivers Council v. Brown</i> , 2002 WL 32356431 (D. Or. Decl., 23, 2002).....	16

Pacific Coast Fed’n of Fishermen’s Ass’ns v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation,
138 F. Supp. 2d 1228 (N.D. Cal. 2001) 30

S. Yuba Citizens League v. NMFS,
629 F. Supp. 2d 1123 (E.D. Cal. 2009)..... 8

S. Yuba River Citizens League v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.,
2013 WL 4094777 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 13, 2013) 19

Seattle Audubon Soc. v. Sutherland,
2007 WL 2220256 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 1, 2007) 18

Sierra Club v. Babbitt,
65 F.3d 1502 (9th Cir. 1995) 18

Sierra Club v. Martin,
71 F. Supp. 2d 1268 (N.D. Ga. 1999) 19

Tennessee Valley Authority v. Hill,
437 U.S. 153 (1978)..... 7, 27

Trout Unlimited v. Lohn,
559 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2009) 8

United States v. Akers,
785 F.2d 814 (9th Cir. 1986) 27

Washington Toxics Coalition v. EPA,
413 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2005) 8

Wild Equity Inst. v. City & Cty. of San Francisco,
2011 WL 5975029 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 29, 2011) 20

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 17

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 1532(19) 7

16 U.S.C. § 1532(6) 2

16 U.S.C. § 1533(d) 7

16 U.S.C. § 1538(a)(1)(B) 19

16 U.S.C. § 1540..... 3

16 U.S.C. §§ 1538(a)(1)(B) 7

50 C.F.R. § 17.3 7
50 C.F.R. § 17.31 7
50 C.F.R. §§ 17.21(c)..... 7

Other Authorities

Endangered and Threatened Wildlife and Plants; Threatened Status for Oregon Spotted Frog,
79 Fed. Reg. 51,658 (Aug. 29, 2014)..... passim
